

HOUSE BILL 1932

By Hulsey

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 8, Chapter 36 and Title 68, Chapter 140, Part 3, relative to retirement for emergency medical services personnel.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-36-205(a)(2), is amended by inserting the language ", emergency medical services personnel as defined in § 68-140-302," immediately after the language "firefighters" in the first sentence.

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-36-205(a)(2), is amended by deleting the language "police or fire department" in the first sentence and substituting instead the language "police department; fire department; or emergency care facility, hospital, or other healthcare facility".

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-36-205(a)(2), is amended by inserting the language ", emergency medical services personnel as defined in § 68-140-302," immediately after the language "firefighters" in the last sentence of the subdivision.

SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-36-205(a)(2), is amended by deleting the language "the position of a firefighter or police officer" in the last sentence and substituting instead the language "the position of a firefighter or police officer, or a position covered by the definition of emergency medical services personnel in § 68-140-302".

SECTION 5. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-36-205(a)(2), is amended by deleting the language "police or fire department" in the last sentence and substituting instead the language "police department; fire department; or emergency care facility, hospital, or other healthcare facility".

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.